

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.** ) **Civil Action No. 2:09-4607**  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 ) **JUDGE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON**  
-vs- )  
 )  
**THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,** )  
Attorney General, )  
 )  
Defendant. )  
 )

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR  
FIRST AMENDMENT FACIAL OVERBREADTH AND FOURTH  
AMENDMENT CLAIMS WITH MEMORANDUM, AND EVIDENTIARY  
MATERIAL IN SUPPORT AND PROPOSED ORDER**

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)  
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com  
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)  
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com  
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DeVAN  
55 Public Square, Suite 2200  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949  
(216) 781-5245  
(216) 781-8207 (Facsimile)

KEVIN E. RAPHAEL (72673)  
KER@Pietragallo.com  
J. PETER SHINDEL, JR. (201554)  
JPS@Pietragallo.com  
PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO BOSICK  
& RASPANTI, LLP  
1818 Market Street, Suite 3402  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 320-6200  
(215) 981-0082 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

<b>FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.</b>	) <b>Civil Action No. 2:09-4607</b>
	)
Plaintiffs,	) <b>JUDGE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON</b>
	)
-vs-	) <b><u>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY</u></b>
	) <b><u>JUDGMENT ON THEIR FIRST</u></b>
<b>THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,</b>	) <b><u>AMENDMENT FACIAL OVERBREADTH</u></b>
Attorney General,	) <b><u>AND FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS</u></b>
	) <b><u>WITH MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN</u></b>
Defendant.	) <b><u>SUPPORT</u></b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Facts. ....	3
Statement of the Case.....	9
I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	14
A. Private, Noncommercial Sexual Imagery.....	15
B. Sexual Expression Depicting Mature Adults.....	22
II. THE CHALLENGED STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. ....	27
A. The Warrantless Searches Authorized by the Statutes and Regulations Violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	15
B. The Administrative Search Exception Does Not Apply. ....	22
CONCLUSION. ....	27

**EXHIBIT LIST**

28 C.F.R. 75.5. ....	Exhibit A
Declaration of Dan Linz, Ph.D.. ....	Exhibit B
Declaration of Marc Zimmerman, Ph.D.. ....	Exhibit C
Declaration of Michelle Drouin, Ph.D.. ....	Exhibit D
Declaration of William Livingston (exhibits filed in paper format and on disk).....	Exhibit E
Declaration of Kristi Witsman . ....	Exhibit F
Stipulations Between the Parties Regarding Defendants’ Ex. A-E and Plaintiffs’ Rebuttal Exhibits 72 and 74, <i>Connection Distributing Co.</i> , (Doc. No. 134) .....	Exhibit G
U.S. Census Data. ....	Exhibit H
Redacted Deposition Transcript of Charles Joyner .....	Exhibit I
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Barbara Alper. ....	Exhibit J
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Francis Biro, M.D.. ....	Exhibit K
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Betty Dodson. ....	Exhibit L

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>EXHIBIT LIST (cont'd)</u></b>	
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Jeffrey Douglas.....	Exhibit M
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Marie Levine.....	Exhibit N
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of David Levingston.....	Exhibit O
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Eugene Mopsik.....	Exhibit P
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Barbara Nitke.....	Exhibit Q
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Carol Queen.....	Exhibit R
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Carlin Ross.....	Exhibit S
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Steven David Steinberg.....	Exhibit T
Deposition Transcript Excerpts of Linda Dian Wilson.....	Exhibit U
Plaintiff Alper’s Answers to Defendant’s Second Set of Interrogatories, Nos. 15, 23 (g).....	Exhibit V
Plaintiff Free Speech Coalition’s Answers to Defendant’s Second Set of Interrogatories, No. 19.....	Exhibit W
Plaintiff Levingston’s Answers to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 5.....	Exhibit X
Plaintiffs Ross and Dodson’s Answers to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 9.....	Exhibit Y
Plaintiff Sinclair Institute’s Answers to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 7.....	Exhibit Z
Plaintiff Steinberg’s Answers to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories, No. 6.....	Exhibit AA
Photos taken during 2257 inspections (submitted in paper format and on computer disk).....	Exhibit BB

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Chandler v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , F. Supp.2d , 2013 WL 754689 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	11
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Detweiler</i> , 2013-Ohio-1747 (Ohio Sup. Ct., May 2, 2013).....	6
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013).....	21
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	2, 3, 17, 19, 22, 24, 27
<i>G. M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	21, 22
<i>Jacobs v. Seay</i> , Case No. 13-13626CA02, Circuit Court of the Eleventh Judicial Circuit in and for Miami-Dade County, Florida.....	6
<i>Lo-Ji Sales, Inc. v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 319 (1979).....	22
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	21
<i>McLean v. Sullivan-McLean</i> , FA114049528S, 2013 WL 951370 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2013).....	6
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	22
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> , 626 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Rudzavice v. State</i> , 10-12-00300-CR, 2013 WL 1188924 (Tex. App. Mar. 21, 2013).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Franko</i> , 2011 WL 2746714 (D. Hawaii) (July 12, 2011).....	6
<i>Thomas v. Independence Tp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Toups v. GoDaddy.com</i> , D130018-C, 260th Jud. Dist. Texas . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. 4,432 Mastercases of Cigarettes</i> , 448 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).. . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Leary</i> , 846 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1988). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).. . . . .	2, 11
<i>Voth v. Marsh</i> , Case No. 2009-L-009522, Circuit Court of Illinois County. . . . .	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).. . . . .	2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

United States Const., amend. I. . . . .	1, 2
United States Const., amend. IV. . . . .	1, 2, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 27

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 2257. . . . .	1, 2, 8, 9, 13, 17-21, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (c). . . . .	14, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(5). . . . .	15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2257A. . . . .	1, 2, 9, 13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (c). . . . .	14, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(5).....	15, 18
21 CFR § 1140.14. ....	10
28 C.F.R. § 75.5.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (a). ....	14
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (b). ....	14
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (c). ....	14
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (e). ....	14
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (f). ....	15
28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (g). ....	15
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1399-cc (McKinney). ....	10
Oregon Administrative Rule 845-006-0335. ....	10
ORS 471.130. ....	10
Rule 201, Federal Rules of Evidence.....	11
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
I. Asimov, “I Have Seen the Video Future...And It Is Sex,” Home Video 2, 1 (January 1981).....	4
J. Cook, “The X-rated Economy,” <i>Forbes</i> , Sept. 18, 1978. ....	4
J. Coopersmith, <i>Pornography, Technology, and Progress</i> , ICON 4 (1998), 94-125. ....	3
M. Drouin, et al., “Let’s talk about sexting, baby: Computer-mediated sexual behaviors among young adults,” <i>Computers in Human Behavior</i> (2013). ....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
M. Drouin, et al., “Texting, sexting, attachment, and intimacy in college students’ romantic relationships,” 28 <i>Computers in Human Behavior</i> 444 (2012).....	4
J. Gernzfurthner, G. Friesinger, and D. Fabry, eds., <i>prOnnovation? Pornography and Technological Innovation</i> , (San Francisco: Re/Search 2008) 48-55.....	4
D. Gordon-Messer, et al., “Sexting among young adults,” <i>Journal of Adolescent Medicine</i> (2012).....	5
M. Olshaker, <i>The Polaroid Story: Edwin Land and the Polaroid Experience</i> (New York, 1978).....	4
